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^^L^UILT^YPLEAINT^ROI^UC^ION 

MJ: PFC Manning, your counsel has enteredaplea of guilfy to lesser included offenses for several of 

the charges and specifications. Your plea of guUfy will not be accepted unless you understand its 

meaning and effect. Iam going to discuss your plea of guUfy with you. You may wish to consult with 

your defense counsel prior to answering any of my questions. I f at any time you have questions, feel 

free to asl̂  them. 

Aplea of guilfy is equivalent toaconviction and is the strongest form of proofl^nown to the law. On 

your plea alone, and without receiving any evidence, this court can find you guUfy ofthe offenses to 

which youhavepledguilfy.YourpleawiUnotbeacceptedunlessyourealizethatbyyourpleayou 

admit every act or omission, and element of the offenses to which you have pled guilfy,and that you 

are pleading guilfy because you actuaUy are, in fact, guUfy. I f you do not believe that you are guilfy, 

thenyoushouldnotforanyreasonpleadguUfy.DoyouunderstandwhatIhavesaidsofar7 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:Byyourplea of guilfy,you give up threeimportantrights, butyou give up these rightssolelywith 

respect to the offenses to which you have pled guilfy. 

First, the right against self-incrimination, that is, the right to say nothing at aU. 

Second, the right toatrial of the facts by this court, that is, your right to have this court-martial 

decide whetherornotyouareguilfy based upon evidencethe prosecution would presentandonany 

evidence you may introduce. 

Third, the right to be confronted by and to cross-examine any witness caUed against you. 

Do youhaveany questions aboutany ofthese rights7 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ:DoyouunderstandthatbypleadmgguUfyyounolongerhavetheserights7 

ACC:(Responds.) 
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MJ: I f you continue with your guilfy plea, you will be placed under oath andlwiU question you to 

determine whether you are, in fact, guilfy. Anything you tell me may be used against you in the 

sentencing portion of the triaL Do you understand this7 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: I f you tell me anything that is untrue, your statements may be used against you later for charges 

of perjury or making false statements. Do you understand this7 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:Yourplea of guilfytoalesserincluded offense may also be used toestablisb certain elementsof 

the charged offense, if the government decides to proceed on the charged offense. Do you understand 

this7 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Trial Counsel, please place the accused under oath. 

TC: PFC Manning, please stand and face me. Do you(swear)(affrrm)that the statements you are about to 
make shall be the tmth, the whole tmth, and nothing but the fmth(so hdp you God)7 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Is thereastipulation offact^ 

TC: No,YourHonor. 

MJ: Defense, has your client preparedastatement in support ofhis plea of guilfy^ 

TC: Yes,YourHonor. 
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S^AT^E^ENT^IN SUPPORT OFPLEAIN^UIRY 

MJ: Please have the statement marked as Defense Exhibit Alpha for Identification, present it to me, 

and make sure PFC Manning hasacopy. PFC Manning,Ihave before me Defense Exhibit Al^ha for 

Identification,astatement in support of your plea along with an attachment entitled Attachment to 

StatementlnSupportofthe Providence Inquiry. Didyousignthestatementandtheattachmentto the 

statements 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: PFC Manning, is the statement in support of the plea inquiry and the attachment to it the fuU 

contents ofDefense Exhibit Alpha for Identifications 

ACC:Yes,Your Honor 

MJ: Did youreadthesedocumentsthoroughlybeforeyou signed them7 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: PFC Manning, no one can be forced to prepareawritten statement in support of their plea, so 

youshoulddosoonlyifyoutrulywanttodoso. Do you understand this7 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Are youvoluntarilyofferingthisstatementandit'sattachmentbecauseyou believe itis in your 

best interest to do so^ 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: I f l admi t this statement along with its attachment into evidence it wUl be used in two ways. 

F i r s t , IwiU use it to determine i f you are, in fact, guilfy of tbe offenses to wbicb you bave pled guilfy. 

Second,IwUl use it to determine an appropriate sentence for you. 

Do you understand and agree to these uses of the statement and its attachments 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ:Defense,doyoualsoagreetotheseuses7 

DC:(Responds.) 

MJ: PFC Manning, do you remember whenltold you that if you teU me anything that is untrue, your 

statements may be used against you later for charges of perjury or making false statements^ 

ACC: (Responds ) 
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MJ: The same would be true in regards to Defense Exhibit Alpha for Identification. I f you adopt 

Defense Exhibit Alpha for Identification under oath and something in it would be untrue, this 

statement may be used against you later for charges of perjury or making false statements. Do you 

understand that? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: At this time, I want you to read your copy of the statement and its attachment sUently to yourself 

as I read it to myself. 

NOTE: The Court haspreviousfy indicated that it would want PFC Manning to read the 
statement and its attachment in open court The Defense does not object to having PFC 
Manning read the statement and its attachment in open court 

NOTE: The MJ should read the statement and be alert to resolve inconsistencies between 
what is stated in the stipulation and what the accused says during the providence inquiry. 

MJ: Have you finished reading it? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: PFC Manning, is everything in the statement and its attachment true? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Is there anything m the statement or its attachment that you do not wish to admit is true? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Do you agree under oath that the matters contained in the statement and its attachment are true 

and correct to the best of your knowledge and belief? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Trial Counsel, do you have any objections to Defense Exhibit Alpha for Identification? 

TC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Defense Exhibit Alpha for Identification is admitted into evidence subject to my acceptance of 

the accused's guUfy plea. 
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2-2-3. GUILTY PLEA FACTUAL BASIS 

MJ: PFC Manning, I am going to explain the elements of the offenses to which you have pled guUfy. 

By "elements," I mean those facts which the prosecution would have to prove beyond a reasonable 

doubt before you could be found guUty if you had pled not guilfy. When I state each element, ask 

yourself two things: First, is the element true; and second, whether you wish to admit that it is true. 

After I list the elements for you, be prepared to talk to me about the facts regarding the offenses. Do 

you have a copy of the charge sheet in front of you? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

SPECIFICATION 5 OF CHARGE I I I 

MJ: Please look at Specification 5 of Charge I I I . It alleges the offense of violating a lawful regulation 

in violation of Article 92, UCMJ. The elements of the offense of violating a lawful regulation are: 

(1) That there was in existence a certain lawful general regulation in the foUowing terms: 

Paragraph 7-4, Army Regulation 380-5, dated 29 September 2000; 

(2) That you had a dufy to obey such regulation; and 

(3) That between on or about 8 January 2010 and on or about 27 May 2010, at or near 

Contingency Operating Station Hammer, Iraq, you violated this lawful general regulation by 

wrongfully storing classified information. 

There are some definitions that go with this offense. 

NOTE 1: Proof of existence of resulation. The existence of the regulation must be proven or judicial 

notice taken. 

NOTE 2: Lawfulness of regulation. The lawfulness of the regulation is not a separate element ofthe 

offense. Thus, the issue of lawfulness is determined by the MJ and is not submitted to the members. See 

United States V. New, 55 MJ 95 (CAAF 2001); UnitedStates v. Deisher, 61 MJ 313 (CAAF 2005). To be 

lawful, the regulation must relate to specific military duty and be one that the was authorized to be given 

to the accused. The regulation must require the accused to do or stop doing a particular thing either at 

once or at a future time. A regulation is lawful if reasonably necessary to safeguard and protect the 
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morale, discipline, and usefulness of the members of a command and is directly connected with the 

maintenance ofgood order in the services. 

As a matter of law, the regulation in this case, as described in the specification, if in fact 

there was such a regulation, was a lawful regulation. 

NOTE 3: Order or resulation determined to be unlawful A regulation is illegal i f , for example, it is 

unrelated to military duty, its sole purpose is to accomplish some private end, it is arbitrary and 

unreasonable, and/or it is given for the sole purpose of increasing the punishment for an offense which it 

is expected the accused may commit 

NOTE 7: Orders or regulations containing conditions. When an alleged regulation prohibits a certain 

act or acts "except under certain conditions," (e.g., "except in the course of official duty" or "except with 

proper authorization "), and the issue is raised by the evidence, the burden is upon the prosecution to 

prove that the accused is not within the terms of the exception. 

MJ: Do you understand the elements and definitions as I have read them to you? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Do you have any questions about any of them? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Do you understand that your plea of guUfy admits that these elements accurately describe what 

you did? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Do you believe and admit that the elements and definitions taken together correctly describe 

what you did? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: At this time, I want you to teU me why you are guilfy of the offense Usted in Specification 5 of 

Charge I I I . TeU me what happened. 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Are you famiUar with Army Regulation 380-5? 
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ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Have you received training on the requirements of Army Regulation 380-5? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Did you admit that you had a dufy to obey Army Regulation 380-5? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Why do you feel you had a dufy to obey Army Regulation 380-5? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: What did you believe Army Regulation 380-5 required you to do with classified information? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Are you famiUar with paragraph 7-4 of Army Regulation 380-5? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: How are you famUiar with paragraph 7-4 of Army Regulation 380-5? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Do you adnut you violated paragraph 7-4 of Army Regulation 380-5 by wrongfuUy stormg 

classified information? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

NOTE: Paragrapit 7-4 reads "Classified information that is not under the personal control and observation 
of an authorized person, is to be guarded or stored in a locked security container, vault, room, or area, 
pursuant to the level of classification and this regulation..." 

MJ: How did you wrongfuUy store classified information? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Did anyone teU you that you had authorization to store classified information on your personal 

computer? 

ACC: (Responds.) 
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MJ: Were you storing classified information on your personal computer for some official purpose? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Do you believe you had any authorization to store classified information on your personal 

computer? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: So there is no doubt in your mind thatyou violated Army Regulation 380 5by storing classified 

informafion your personal computer? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you admit that you knew that there was in existenceacertain lawful general regulation in the 

foUowing terms: Paragraph 7-4, Army Regulation 380-5, dated 29 September 2000? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you adndtthatyouhadadufytoobeythis regulation? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ:Doyouadmitthatbetweenonorabout8January2010andonorabout27May2010,atornear 

Contingency Operating Station Hammer,Iraq, you violated this lawful general regulation by 

wrongfuUy storing classified information on your personal computer? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

SPECIFICATIONS 2.3^5.7.9.10.AND15OFCHARGE I I 

MJ: Nowlwant you to takealook at Specifications 2,3, 5,7,9,10, and 15 of Charge I I . These 

SpecificafionsaUege the offense oftransmitting defense information in violation ofTitle 18, United 

States Code Section 793(e) and Article 134, UCMJ. Your counsel has enteredaplea of guUfy for you 

to the lesser included offenses for these Specifications. The elements ofthe lesser included offenses to 

which you have enteraplea of guUfy are: 

(1) That at or near Contingency Operating Station Hammer,Iraq, 
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SPECIFICATION 2: between on orabout 14 February 2010and21 February 2010; you, 

without authorization, had possession of, access to, or control over:avideofUenamed"12 JUL 07 C^ 

ENGAGEMENT ^ONE30GC Anyone.avi.'; 

SPECIFICATION 3: between on orabout 17March2010and22March2010; you, without 

authorization, had possession of, access to, or control over: more than one classified memorandum 

produced byaUnited States government intelligence agency; 

SPECIFICATION 5:between on orabout5January2010and3February 2010; you, without 

authorization, had possession of, access to, or control over: more than 20 classified records from the 

Combined Information Data Network Exchange Iraq database; 

SPECIFICATION7:betweenonorabout5January2010and3February2010;you, without 

authorization, had possession of, access to, or control over: more than 20 classified records from the 

Combined Information Data Network Exchange Afghanistan database; 

SPECIFICATION9:onorabout8March2010;you,withoutauthorization,hadpossessionof, 

access to, or control over: more than3classified records fromaUnited States Southern Command 

database; 

SPECIFICATION10:betweenonorabout10April2010and12April2010;you, without 

authorization, had possession of, access to, or control over: more than5classified records relating toa 

mifitary operation inFarah Province, Afghanistan occurring on or about4May 2009; 

SPECIFICATION 15: on or about8March 2010; you, without authorization, had possession of, 

access to, or control over:aclassified record produced byaUnited States Army inteUigence 

organization, dated 18 March 2008; 

(Elements Common to all specifications) 

(2) that you willfully communicated the classified records, classified memorandum, videos, and 

files described for each specification in element (1) toaperson not entitled to receive it; and 

(3) under the circumstances, your conduct was to the prejudice of good order and discipline in 

the armed forces or was ofanature to bring discredit upon the armed forces. 
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There are some definitions that go with these offenses. 

"Conduct prejudicial to good order and discipline'is conduct which causesareasonably direct and 

obvious injury to good order and discipline. "Service discrediting conduct'is conductwhich tends to 

harm the reputation of the service or lower it in pubUc esteem. 

With respect to "prejudice to good order and discipline, 'the law recognizes that almost any irregular 

or improper act on the part ofaservice member could be regarded as prejudicial in some indirect or 

remote sense; however,only those acts in which the prejudice is reasonably direct and palpable is 

punishable under this Article. 

Withrespectto"servicediscrediting,"thelawrecognizesthatalmostanyirregularorimproperacton 

thepartofaservicemembercouldberegardedasservicediscreditinginsomemdirectorremote 

sense; however,only those acts which would haveatendency to bring the service into disrepute or 

which tend to lower it in public esteem are punishable under this Article. 

Under some circumstances, your conduct may not be prejudicial to good order and discipUne but, 

nonetheless, may be service discrediting, aslhave explained those terms to you. Likewise, depending 

the circumstances, your conduct can be prejudicial to good order and discipline but not be service 

discrediting. 

An act is done "wiUfuUy" if it is done voluntarUy and intentionally with the specific intent to do 

something the law forbids, that is, withabad purpose to disobey or disregard the law. 

"Possession" means the act ofhaving or holding properfy or the detention ofproperfy in one's power 

or command. Possession may mean actual physical possession or constructive possession. 

"Constructive possession 'means having the abilify to exercise dominion or control over an item. 

Possession inherently includes the power or authorifyto preclude control by others. It is possible, 

however,for more than one person to possess an item simultaneously,as when several people share 

control of an item. 

Aperson has unauthorized possession of documents, photographs, videos, or computer files when he 

possesses such information under circumstances or inalocation which is contrary to law or regulation 

for the conditions ofhis employment. 
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In determining whether the person who received the information was entitled to have it, the trier of 

fact may consider all the evidence introduced at trial, including any evidence concerning the 

classification status of the information, any evidence relating to law and regulations governing the 

classification and declassification of national securify information, its handling, use, and distribution, 

as well as any evidence relating to regulations governing the handling, use, and distribution of 

information obtained from classified systems. 

The term "person" means any individual, firm, corporation, education institution, financial 

institution, governmental entify,or legal or other entify. 

MJ: Do you understand the elements and definitions aslhave read them to you? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do youhaveany questionsaboutany ofthem? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ:Doyouunderstandthatyourpleaofguilfyadmitsthattheseelementsaccuratelydescribewhat 

you did? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Do you believeandadmitthattheelementsanddefinitionstaken together correctly describe 

whatyou did? 

ACC:(Responds) 

SPECIFICATI0N20FCHARGEII 

MJ:Atthist ime,Iwantyou to teUmewhyyouareguilfy ofthe lesserincludedoffensesof 

Specification 2, 3, 5, 7,9, lOand 15 of Charge I I . Let's begin by first having you teU me what 

happened with regards to Specification2of Charge I I . Specification2deals with the video file named 

"12JUL07C^ENGAGEMENT^ONE30GCAnyone.avi." 

ACC:(Responds) 
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MJ: Are you familiarwith the video file named"12JUL 07 C^ ENGAGEMENT ^ONE 30 GC 

Anyone.avi?" 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: How are you familiar with the charged video? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: When was the first time that you saw the charged video? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Where were you when you first saw the charged video? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Did you ever takeacopy of the charged video out of theT-SCIF? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: When did you takeacopy of the charged video out of theT-SCIF? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ:WastheTSCIFatornearContmgencyOperatingStationHammer,Iraq? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:DidyouhaveauthorizationtothetakethechargedvideooutoftheTSCIF? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:Whatdidyou do with thechargedvideo when you tookitoutoftheTSCIF? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Did you ever communicate the charged video toaperson not entitled to receive it? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:Whodidyoucommunicatethechargedvideoto? 

ACC: (Responds ) 
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MJ: When did you communicate the charged video to WikiLeaks? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: How did you know that WikiLeaks was not entitled to receive the charged video? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Did anyone teU you thatyou had authorization to send the charged video to WikiLeaks. 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Were you sendingthe charged video to WikiLeaks for some official purpose? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you believe you had any authorization to send the charged video to WikiLeaks? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: So there is no doubt in your mind that you wUlfully communicated the charged video toaperson 

not entitied to receive it? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

SPECIFICATIONS3AND150F CHARGE I I 

MJ: Now let's talk about Specifications3and 15 of Charge I I . Specifications3and 15 deal with 

classifiedmemorandaproducedbyaUnitedStatesgovernmentintelligenceagencyandaUnited 

States Army intelligence organization. 

MJ: Are you famiUar with the charged documents in Specifications3and 15 of Charge II? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Without stating the exact intelligence organizations that produced these documents or stating the 

content of the documents, how are you famiUar with them? 

ACC:(Rosponds) 

MJ: Did you look at the memoranda in Specifications3and 15 when you were in Ira^? 

ACC: (Responds ) 
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MJ: Where in Iraq were you when you saw the memoranda in Specification 3? 

ACC:(Responds) 

MJ: How many memoranda are charged in Specification 3? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you agree that there is more than one classified memorandum charged in Specification 3? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Where in Iraq were you when you saw the memorandum in Specification 15? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Didyou evertakeacopyofthememorandainSpecifications3and15outoftheTSCIF? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: When did you takeacopy of the memoranda in Specificafions3and 15 out of theT-SCIF? 

ACC:(Responds) 

MJ:WastheTSCIFatornearContingencyOperatingStationHammer,Iraq? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:DidyouhaveauthorizationtothetakeacopyofthememorandainSpecifications3and15outof 

theTSCIF? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: What did you do with memoranda charged in Specifications3and 15 when you took them out of 

theTSCIF? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Did you ever communicateacopy of the memoranda charged in Specifications3and 15 toa 

person not entitled to receive them? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Who did you communicate the memoranda charged in Specifications3and 15 to? 
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ACC:(Rosponds) 

MJ: When did you communicateacopy of the memoranda charged in Specifications3and 15 to 

WikiLeaks? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: How did you know that WikiLeaks was not entitled to receiveacopy of the memoranda charged 

inSpecifications3and15? 

ACC:(Responds) 

MJ: Were the memoranda charged in Specification3and 15 classified at the time you sent them to 

WU^eaks? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: How do you know that the memoranda charged in Specification3and 15 were classified at the 

timethatyousentthem to WikiLeaks? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:DidanyoneteUyouthatyouhadauthorizationtosendacopy ofthe memoranda chargedin 

Specifications3and 15 to WikiLeaks. 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:WereyousendingacopyofthememorandachargedinSpecifications3and15toWU^Leaksfor 

some official purpose? 

ACC:(Responds) 

MJ: Do you beUeve you had any authorization to sendacopy of the memoranda charged in 

Specifications3and 15 to WikiLeaks? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ:SothereisnodoubtinyourmindthatyouwUlfuUycommunicatedtheclassifiedmemoranda 

charged in Specifications3and 15 toaperson not entitied to receive them? 

ACC: (Responds ) 
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SPECIFICAT10NS5AND70F CHARGE I I 

MJ:Now let's talk^aboutSpecifications5and7of ChargelL Specifications5and7dealwith 

classified records from the Combined Information Data Network Exchange Iraq and Afghanistan 

database. 

MJ: Are you fandliar with the charged documents in Specifications5and7of Charge II? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: What are the charged documents in Specification5and7of Charge II? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: HowareyoufamUiarwithSIGACTschargedinSpecification5and7? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:HowmanySIGACTsarechargedinSpecification5? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Do you agree that more than twenfy (20) SIGACTsare charged in Specification 5? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ:HowmanySIGACTsarechargedinSpecification7? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you agree thatmore than twenfy (20) SIGACTsare charged in Specification 7? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:WhereinIraqwereyouwhenyousawtheSIGACTschargedinSpecifications5and7? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Did you ever takeacopy of the SIGACTscharged in Specifications5and7out of theT-SCIF? 

ACC:(Responds) 

MJ:When didyou takeacopy oftheSIGACTSchargedinSpecifications5and7outoftheTSCIF? 

ACC:(Responds.) 
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MJ: Was theT-SCIF at or nearContingency Operating station Hammer,Iraq? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Did you have authorization to the takeacopy of the SIGACTscharged in Specifications5and7 

outoftheTSCIF? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: What did you do with the SIGACTscharged in Specifications5and7when you took them out of 

theTSCIF? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Did you ever communicateacopy of the SIGACTS charged in Specifications5and7toaperson 

not entitied to receive them? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Who did you communicate the charged SIGACTS in Specifications5and7to? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:When didyou communicateacopy oftheSIGACTschargedinSpecifications5and7to 

WUtiLeaks? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: How didyouknowthatWikiLeakswasnotentitled to receiveacopy oftheSIGACTSchargedin 

Specifications5and7? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Were the SIGACTscharged in Specification5and7classified at the time you sent them to 

WU^Leaks? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: How do you know that the SIGACTS charged in Specifications5and7were classified at the time 

that you sent them to WikiLeaks? 

ACC: (Responds ) 
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MJ: Did anyone teU you thatyou had authorization to sendacopy of the SIGACTscharged in 

Specifications5and7to WikiLeaks. 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Were you sendingacopy of the SIGACTscharged in Specifications5and7to WikiLeaks for 

some official purpose? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you believe you had any authorization to sendacopy of the SIGACTscharged in 

Specifications5and7to WikiLeaks? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: So there is no doubt in your mind that you wiUfully communicated the classified SIGACTs 

charged in Specifications5and7toaperson not entitled to receive them? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

SPECIFICATI0N90FCHARGEII 

MJ: Now let's talk about Specification9of Charge I I . Specifications9dea1s with more than three 

classified records fromaUnited States Southern Command database. 

MJ:AreyoufandliarwiththechargeddocumentsmSpecification9? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: How are you familiarwith charged documents inSpedfication 9? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: What are the charged documents in Specification 9? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Howmany documentsarechargedinSpecification9? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you agree that there are more than three classified records charged in Specification 9? 

ACC: (Responds.) 
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MJ: Where in Iraq were you when you saw the charged documents in Specification 9? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Did you ever takeacopy of the charged documents in Specification9out of theT-SCIF? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: When did you takeacopy of the charged documents in Specification9out of theT-SCIF? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Was theT-SCIF at ornearContingencyOperatingStationHammer,Iraq? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Did you have authorization to the takeacopy of the charged documents in Specification9out of 

theTSCIF? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:WhatdidyoudowiththechargeddocumentsinSpecification9whenyoutookthemoutoftheT 

SCIF? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Did you ever communicateacopy of the charged documents in Specification9toaperson not 

entitled to receive them? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:Whodidyou communicate thechargeddocumentsmSpecification9to? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: When did you communicateacopy of the charged documents in Specification9toWikiLeaks? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: How did you know that WikiLeaks was not entitled to receiveacopy of the charged documents 

in Specification 9? 

ACC: (Responds ) 
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MJ: Were the documents charged in Specification9classified atthe time you sent them to 

WU^eaks? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: How do you know thatthe documents charged in Specification9were classified at the time that 

you sent them to WikiLeaks? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Did anyone teU you thatyou had authorization to sendacopy of the documents charged in 

Specification9to WikiLeaks. 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Were you sendingacopy of the documents charged in Specification9to WikiLeaks for some 

official purpose? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you believeyouhadany authorization tosendacopyofthedocumentschargedin 

Specification9to WikiLeaks? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: So there is no doubt in your mind that you wiUfuUy communicated the classified documents 

charged in Specification9 toaperson not entitled to receive them? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

SPECIFICATION 10OFCHARGE I I 

MJ: Now let's talk about SpecificationlOof ChargelL Specifications lOdeals with more than five 

classified records relating toamilitary operation inFarah Province, Afghanistan occurring on or 

about4May2009. 

MJ: Are you familiar with the charged documents in SpecificationIO? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: How are you familiar with charged documents in SpecificationIO? 

ACC: (Responds ) 
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MJ: What are the charged documents in Specification 10? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: When was the firsttime thatyou saw the charged documents in Specification 10? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: How many documents are charged in SpecificationIO? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you agree that there are more than five (5) classified records relating toamilitary operation 

inFarah Province, Afghanistan occurring on or about4May 2009 in Specification 10? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Where in Iraq were you when you saw the charged documents in Specification 10? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:DidyouevertakeacopyofthechargeddocumentsinSpecificationIOoutoftheTSCIF? 

ACC:(Responds) 

MJ:When didyou takeacopy ofthechargeddocumentsinSpecificationlOoutoftheTSCIF? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ:WastheTSCIFatornearContingencyOperatingStationHammer,Iraq? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Did youhaveauthorization to thetakeacopyofthecharged documents inSpecificationlOoutof 

theTSCIF? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: What did you do with the charged documents in Specification lOwhen you took them out of the 

TSCIF? 

ACC: (Responds.) 
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MJ: Did you ever communicateacopy of the documents charged in Specification lOtoaperson not 

entitled to receive them? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Who did you communicate the charged documents in Specification lOto? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: When did you communicateacopy of the charged documents in Specification lOto WikiLeaks? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: How did you know that WikiLeaks was not entitled to receiveacopy of the charged documents 

in SpecificationIO? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:WerethedocumentschargedinSpecification10classifiedatthetimeyousentthemto 

WikiLeaks? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:HowdoyouknowthatthedocumentschargedinSpecification10wereclassifiedatthetimethat 

yousentthemtoWU^eaks? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ:DidanyoneteUyouthatyouhadauthorizationtosendacopyofthedocumentschargedin 

Specification lOtoWikiLeaks. 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Were you sendingacopy of the documents charged in Specification lOto WikiLeaks for some 

official purpose? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you believe you had any authorization to sendacopy of the documents charged in 

Specification lOtoWikiLeaks? 

ACC:(Responds) 
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MJ: So there is no doubt in your mind thatyou willfully communicated the classified documents 

charged in Specification lOtoaperson not entitled to receive them? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

SPECIFICATIONS 2.3.5,7.9.10.AND15OFCHARGEH 

MJ: Now with regards to Specifications 2,3,5, 7,9,10, and 15 do you admitthatyourconductwas to 

the prejudice of good order and discipUne in the armed forces or ofanature to bring discredit upon 

the armed forces? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: TeU me why you beUeve your conduct with regards to Specifications 2,3,5, 7,9,10, and 15 was 

prejudicial to good order and discipline? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: TeU me why you believe your conductwith regards to Specifications 2,3,5,7,9,10, and 15 was 

ofanature to bring discredit upon the armed forces? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you admit that at or near Contingency Operating Station Hammer,Ira^, 

SPECIFICATION 2:between on or about 14 February 2010and21 February 2010; you, 

without authorization, had possession of, access to, or control over:avideofUenamed"I2 JUL 07 C^ 

ENGAGEMENT^ONE30GCAnyoneavi"; 

SPECIFICATION 3: between on or about17March2010and22March2010; you, without 

authorization, had possession of, access to, or control over: more than one classified memorandum 

produced byaUnited States government inteUigence agency; 

SPECIFICATION5:betweenonorabout5January2010and3February2010;you, without 

authorization, had possession of, access to, or control over: more than 20 classified records from the 

Combined Information Data Network Exchange Iraq database; 

SPECIFICATION7: between on or about5January2010and3February 2010; you, without 

authorization, had possession of, access to, or control over: more than 20 classified records from the 

Combined Informafion Data Network Exchange Afghanistan database; 
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SPECIFICATION 9:on or about8March2010; you, withoutauthorization,had possession of, 

access to, or control over: more than3classified records fromaUnited States Southern Command 

database; 

SPECIFICATIONIO: between on orabout10April2010and 12 April2010;you, without 

authorization, had possession of, access to, or control over: more than5classified records relating toa 

miUtary operation inFarah Province, Afghanistan occurring on or about4May 2009; 

SPECIFICATION 15: onorabout8March2010;you,withoutauthorization,hadpossessionof, 

access to, or control over:aclassified record produced byaUnited States Army inteUigence 

organization, dated 18 March2008? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you admitthatyou wUlfully communicated theclassifiedrecords,classifiedmemorandum, 

videos, and files described for Specifications 2,3, 5,7,9,10, and 15 toaperson not entitled to receive 

them? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Do youadmitthatunderthecircumstances,yourconductwas to theprejudiceof good orderand 

discipline in the armed forces? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Do you adndt that under the circumstances, your conduct was ofanature to bring discredit upon 

the armed forces? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

SPECIFICATIONS 13AND140FCHARGE I I 

MJ: Nowlwant you to takealook at Specifications 13 and 14 of ChargelL These Specifications 

allege the offense offraud and related activify in connection with computers in violation ofTitle 18, 

United States Code SectionI030(a)(1)andArticle 134, UCMJ. Your counselhas enteredaplea of 

guilfy for you to the lesser included offenses for these Specifications. The elements ofthe lesser 

included offenses to which you have enteraplea of guilfy are: 

(I) That at or near Contingency Operating Station Hammer,Iraq, 
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SPECIFICATION 13:between on orabout28March2010and on orabout4May 2010; 

^ SPECIFICATION 14: between on orabout 14 February 2010and 15 February 2010; 

you knowingly accessedacomputer onaSecret Intemet Protocol Router Network. 

(2) you obtained information that has been determined by the United States Government by 

Executive Order or statute to require protection against unauthorized disclosure for reasons of 

national defense or foreign relations; to wit: 

SPECIFICATION 13:more than 75 classified UnitedStates Department ofStatecables; 

SPECIFICATION 14:aclassifiedDepartmentofStatecabletitle"ReykjavU^13"; 

(3) you communicated, deUvered, transmitted, or caused to be communicated, deUvered or 

transmitted the information toaperson not entitled to receive it; 

(4) youactedwUlfuUy;and 

(5) under the circumstances, your conduct was to the prejudice of good order and discipline in 

the armed forces or was ofanature to bring discredit upon the armed forces. 

The same definitions for prejudice to good order and discipline in the armed forces, and ofanature to 

bring discredit upon the armed forces thatlread for you for the offenses charged in Specifications 2, 

3, 5,7,9,10, and 15 of Charge I I also apply to this offense. Do you need me to read these definitions to 

youagain? ^ 

ACC: (Responds ) 

An act is done "wiUfully" i f i t is done voluntarUy and intentionaUy with the specific intent to do 

somethhig the law forbids, that is, withabad purpose to disobey or disregard the law. ^ 

An act is done "knowingly" i f it is done voluntarily and intentionaUy and not because of mistake or 

accident or other innocent reason. 

The term "computer" means an electronic, magnetic, optical, electrochemical, or other high speed 

data processing device performing logical, arithmetic, or storage functions, and includes any data 
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storage facilify or communications faciUfy directly related to or operating in conjunction with such 

device, but such term does not include an automated fypewriter or fypesetter,aportable hand-held 

calculator,or other similar device. 

In determining whether the person who received the information was entitied to have it, the trier of 

fact may consider aU the evidence introduced at trial, including any evidence concerning the 

classification status of the information, any evidence relating to law and regulations governing the 

classification and declassification of national securify information, its handling, use, and distribution, 

as well as any evidence relating to regulations governing the handling, use, and distribution of 

information obtained from classified systems. 

The term "person" means any individual, firm, corporation, education institution, financial 

institution, governmental entify,or legal or other entify. 

MJ: Doyou understandtheelementsanddefinitionsaslhavereadthemtoyou? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Do youhaveany questionsaboutany ofthem? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Doyou understandthatyourpleaofguilfyadmitsthattheseelementsaccuratelydescribewhat 

you did? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you believe and admit that the elements and definitions taken together correctly describe 

whatyou did? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: At this time,Iwant you to teU me why you are guilfy of the lesser included offenses of 

Specification 13 and 14 ofCharge I I . Let's begin by first havingyouteU me what happened with 

regards to Specification 14of Charge I I . Specification 14dealswithaclassified Department ofState 

cabletitled"ReykjavU^13" 

ACC:(Responds.) 
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MJ: Are you famUiar with the classified Department ofState cable titled "Reykjavik13?" 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: How are you famiUar with the charged cable in Specification 14? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: When was the first time that you saw the charged cable in Specification 14? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Where were you when you first saw the charged cable in Specification 14? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Did you ever takeacopy of the charged cable in Specification 14out of theT-SCIF? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ:WhendidyoutakeacopyofthechargedcableinSpecification14outoftheTSCIF? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Was theT-SCIF at or near Contingency Operating Station Hammer,Iraq? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Now let's talk about Specification 13 of Charge I I . Specifications 13 deals with more than 

sevenfyfive(75)classifiedUnitedStatesDepartmentofStatecables. 

MJ: Are you famiUar with the charged cables in Specification 13? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: How are you famiUar with charged cables in Specification 13? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: HowmanydocumentsarechargedinSpecification 13? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you agree that there are more than sevenfy-five (75) classified cables charged in Specification 

13? 
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ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Where, in Iraq, were you when you saw the charged cables in Specification 13? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Did you ever takeacopy of the charged cables in Specification 13 out of theT-SCIF? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: When did you takeacopy of the charged cables in Specification 13 out of theT-SCIF? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ:WastheTSCIFatornearContingencyOperatingStationHammer,Iraq? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Did you have authorization to the take the charged cables in Specifications 13 and 14out of the 

TSCIF? 

ACC:(Responds) 

MJ: What did you do with the charged cables in Specifications 13 and 14 when you took them out of 

theTSCIF? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Did you ever communicate the charged cables in Specifications 13 and 14 toaperson not entitled 

to receive it? 

ACC:(Rosponds.) 

MJ: Who did you communicate the charged cables in Specifications 13 andI4to? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: When did you communicate the charged cables in Specification 13 to Wil^eaks? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: When did you communicate the charged cable in Specification 14toWil^eaks? 

ACC: (Responds.) 
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MJ: How did you know that WikiLeaks was not entitled to receive the charged cables in 

Specifications 13 and 14? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Were the cables charged in Specification 13 classified atthe time you sentthem to WikiLeal^? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: How do you know that the cables charged in Specification 13 were classified at the time that you 

sent them to WikiLeaks? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Was the cable charged in Specification 14classified at the time you sent it to WikiLeaks? 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: How do you know that the cable charged in Specification 14 was classified at the time that you 

sent it to WikiLeaks? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ:DidanyoneteUyouthatyouhadauthorizationtosendthecharged cables inSpecifications 13 

and 14 to WikiLeaks. 

ACC:(Responds.) 

MJ: Were you sending the charged cables in Specifications 13 and 14 to WikiLeaks for some official 

purpose? 

ACC:(Rosponds.) 

MJ:DoyoubelieveyouhadanyauthorizationtosendthechargedcablesinSpecifications13and14 

toWikiLeaks? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: So there is no doubt in your mind that you wUlfully communicated the charged classified cables 

in Specifications 13 and 14 toaperson not entitled to receive them? 

ACC: (Responds ) 
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MJ: Now with regards to Specifications 13 and14do you admit that your conduct was to the 

prejudice of good order and discipline in the armed forces or ofanature to bring discredit upon the 

armed forces? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Tell me why you believe your conduct with regards to Specifications 13 and14 was prejudicial to 

good order and discipline in the armed forces? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: TeU me why you beUeve your conduct with regards to Specifications 13 and I4was ofanature to 

bring discredit upon the armed forces? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Do you admit that at or near Contingency Operating Station Hammer,Iraq, 

^ SPECIFICATION 13: betweenonorabout28March2010andonorabout4May 2010; 

SPECIFICATION 14: betweenonorabout14February2010and15February2010; 

youknowmglyaccessedacomputeronaSecretlnternetProtocolRouterNetwork? 

ACC: (Responds ) ^ 

MJ: Do you admit that you obtained information that has been determined by the United States 

Government by Executive Order or statute to require protection against unauthorized disclosure for 

reasons of national defense or foreign relations; to wit: 

SPECIFICATION 13:more than 75 classified UnitedStates DepartmentofStatecables; 

SPECIFICATION 14:aclassified Department ofStatecable title "Reykjavik13''? 

ACC: (Responds.) ^̂̂^̂̂^̂̂^̂̂^̂̂^̂  

MJ: Do you admit you communicated the charged information in Specifications 13 and 14toaperson 

not entitled to receive it? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^BB ^ 
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MJ:Do you admityou acted willfullymcommunicatingthe charged information in Specifications 13 

and 14 toaperson not entitled to receive it? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you admit that under the circumstances, your conduct was to the prejudice of good order and 

discipUne in the armed forces? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

MJ: Do you admit that under the circumstances, your conductwas ofanature to bring discredit upon 

the armed forces? 

ACC: (Responds ) 

NOTE: After covering all offenses to which the accused pled guilty, the MJ continues as 

follows: 

MJ: Does either counsel beUeve any further inquiry is required? 

TC/DC: (Respond.) 

2-2^. MAXIMUM PUNISHMENT INQUIRY 

MJ: Trial Counsel, what do you calculate to be the maximum punishment authorized in this case 

based solely on the accused's guUty plea? 

TC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Defense Counsel, do you agree? 

DC: (Responds.) 

MJ: PFC Manning, the maximum punishment authorized in this case based solely on your guilfy plea 

is reduction to E-1, total forfeiture of all pay and allowances, confinement for 20 years, and a 

dishonorable discharge. 

MJ: On your plea of guilfy alone this court could sentence you to the maximum punishment which I 

just stated. Do you understand that? 
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ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Do you have any questions as to the sentence that could be imposed as a result of your guUfy 

plea? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Trial Counsel, is there a pretrial agreement in this case? 

TC: (Responds.) 

NOTE: Ifno pretrial agreement exists, continue below. I f a pretrial agreement exists and 
trial is by Judge Alone: Go to paragraph 2-2-6, PRETRIAL A GREEMENT (JUDGE 
ALONE). I f a pretrial agreement exists and trial is with court members: Go to paragraph 
2-2-7, PRETRIAL AGREEMENT (MEMBERS). 
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2-2-5. IF NO PRETRIAL AGREEMENT EXISTS 

MJ: Counsel, even though there is no formal pretrial agreement, are there any unwritten 

agreements or understandings in this case? 

TC/DC: (Respond.) 

MJ: PFC Manning, has anyone made any agreements with you or promises to you to get 

you to plead guilfy? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

• NOTE: Go to paragraph 2-2-8, ACCEPTANCE OF GUILTY PLEA. 

2-2-8. ACCEPTANCE OF GUILTY PLEA 

MJ: Defense Counsel, have you had enough time and opportiinify to discuss this case witii 

PFC Manning? 

DC: (Responds.) 

MJ: PFC Manning, have you had enough time and opportunify to discuss this case with 

your defense counsel? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: PFC Manning, have you, in fact, consulted fuUy with your defense counsel and 

received the fuU benefit of their advice? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Are you satisfied that your defense counsel's advice is in your best interest? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: And are you satisfied with your defense counsel? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Are you pleading guilfy voluntarUy and of your own free wiU? 

ACC: (Responds.) 
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MJ: Has anyone made any threat or tried in any way to force you to plead guUfy? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Do you have any questions as to the meaning and effect of a plea of guUfy? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Do you fully understand the meaning and effect of your plea of guilfy? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Do you understand that even though you beUeve you are guilfy, you have the legal 

right to plead not guUfy and to place upon the government the burden of proving your guUt 

beyond a reasonable doubt? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: Take a moment now and consult again with your defense counsel, then tell me 

whether you stiU want to plead guUfy? (Pause.) Do you stiU want to plead guUfy? 

ACC: (Responds.) 

MJ: PFC Manning, I find that your plea of guUfy is made voluntarily and with fuU 

knowledge of its meaning and effect. I further find that you have knowingly, mteUigently, 

and consciously waived your rights against self-incrimination, to a trial of the facts by a 

court-martial, and to be confronted by the witnesses against you. Accordingly, your plea of 

guilfy is provident and is accepted. However, I advise you that you may request to 

withdraw your guUfy plea at any time before the sentence is announced, and if you have a 

good reason for your request, I wiU grant it. 

NOTE: Ifthe accused has pled guilty to only some of the charges and ' * 
specifications or has pled guilty to lesser included offenses, ask the trial counsel 
ifthe government is going forward on the offenses to which the accused has 
pled not guilty. Ifthe government is going forward on any offenses, do not . , 
enter findings except to those offenses to which the accused pled guilty as 
charged in a members' trial (Le., ifthe plea was to a LIO or by exceptions and 
substitutions and the government is going forward as charged, do not enter ^* 
findings). 

MJ: Trial Counsel, is the Government going forward on the offenses to which the accused 
has plead not guilfy? 
TC: (Responds.) 
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NOTE: If issues of guilt remain in a judge alone (contest), go to Section III 
and in a court members (contest) go to Section V. The MJ should not inform 
the court members ofplea and findings of guilty prior to presentation of the 
evidence on another specification to which the accused pled not guilty unless 
the accused requests it or the guilty plea was to a LIO and the prosecution 
intends to prove the greater offense. Unless one of these two exceptions exists, 
the flyer should not have any specifications/charges which reflect provident 
guilty pleas if other offenses are being contested 

NOTE: Ifno issues of guilt remain, continue below: 

MJ: Accused and Defense Counsel, please rise. PFC Manning, in accordance with your 

plea of guUfy, this court finds you: . 

NOTE: For judge alone (sentencing), go to Section IV and for court members 
(sentencing only), after marking the flyer, go to Section VI. 
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